

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALEXANDER YERSHOV, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION
NETWORK, INC. d/b/a USA TODAY, a
Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:14-cv-13112

Judge F. Dennis Saylor IV

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The VPPA protects a concrete interest.....5

A. Congress identified a concrete, intangible interest in the privacy of an individual’s video-viewing choices.....5

B. The common law permitted suit for similar harms7

II. Gannett’s violation of the VPPA is directly connected to the concrete interest identified by Congress9

A. *Akins* and *Public Citizen* support Yershov’s standing to sue13

B. Courts across the country have concluded that a plaintiff has standing to sue when a statutory violation infringes on the underlying statutory interest.....15

III. Gannett’s suggestion that Yershov’s allegations are conclusory or implausible is without merit or relevance19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....4

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1947).....20

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 18-19

Evers v. Dwyer, 358 U.S. 202 (1958) (per curiam)15

Fairchild v. Hughes, 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....10

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 12-14

GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 445 U.S. 382 (1980)8

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 14-15

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973)15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Wallace, 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....9

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)15

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1988).....12, 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) *passim*

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....8

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....15

Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)9

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....15

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)10

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

Aguilar v. USCIS, 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....8

AngioDynamics, Inc. v. Biolitec AG, 2016 WL 2610669 (1st Cir. May 6, 2016)20

Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....12

Church v. Accretive Health, Inc., 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016).....10, 15

Donahue v. City of Boston, 304 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2002).....19

In re Nickeldeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016)1, 11, 15

Katz v. Pershing, LLC, 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)4

Kerin v. Titeflex Corp., 770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014).....18

Merrimon v. Unum Life Insurance Co., 758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014)9

Pagan v. Calderon, 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....15

Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding, 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....3, 5

Portugues-Santana v. Rekomdiv Int’l, Inc., 725 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2013)8

Rodriguez v. Sony Computer Entm’t Am., LLC, 801 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2015).....1

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC, 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014)1

Torres Negron v. J&N Records, LLC, 504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007).....3

United States v. AVX Corp., 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....20

Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc., 820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016)..... *passim*
